
 
 
 
 
ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: KENNEDY, PATRICK & KENNEDY, BARBARA 

Patrick & Barbara Kennedy 
18803 NE Cedar Drive 
Battle Ground, WA 98604 
 
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 119202-034 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 18803 NE Cedar Drive 
    Battle Ground, WA  
 

PETITION:   52 

ASSESSMENT YEAR: 2016 (Valued January 1, 2016) 

TAXES PAYABLE IN: 2017 

The Board of Equalization for Clark County Washington was duly convened on July 15, 
2016 and hereby orders the property listed above be placed on the Assessment Roll for 
Clark County Washington as follows: 
                  BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   ASSESSED VALUE            (BOE) VALUE 
 
Land     $    150,250          $    150,250  
Improvements   $    348,453           $    348,453        
Personal property 
Minerals 
ASSESSED VALUE  $    498,703     BOE VALUE       $     498,703     
 
Date of hearing:   November 10, 2016 Recording ID#11102016Kennedy 

Hearing Location:  Board of Equalization Hearing Room  
    1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
    Vancouver, WA 98666 
Attendees: 
 Board of Equalization Members: 
  Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
  John Marks   
  Lisa Bodner 

Appellant: 
  Patrick Kennedy 

 Assessor: 
  None 
 
  November 15, 2016 



         ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   continued 

 
FACTS AND FINDINGS 

 
The subject property is a 1.5 story residence with 2,488 square feet and a 404 square foot 
basement area, built in 1976 and is of good quality construction located on a .47 acre lot.   
 
The appellant stated that a single year increase of 8.44% is well above general market in 
this area.  Three comparable sales were submitted [#119202-080, $408,000; #119202-
068, $329,900; and #119202-012, $350,500]. 
 
The appellant requested a value of $450,000. 
 
The assessor provided a list of 8 sales adjusted only for time and a cover letter 
recommending keeping the assessed value the same. 
 
If you take last years’ value of $459,891 and trend it by the county wide average of 
11.52% you get a 2016 value of $512,870. 

 
DECISION 

  
The Board, after carefully reviewing the information and testimony provided by the 
appellant and the information provided by the assessor concludes that the appellant has 
not made an argument sufficiently clear, cogent and convincing to overcome the 
assessor’s presumption of correctness. 
 
Certified value of the subject property is sustained at $498,703 as of January 1, 2016. 
 
This order is submitted into the record of the Clark County Washington Board of 
Equalization: 
 
Mailed on November 15, 2016 
The Board of Equalization 
1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
Vancouver, WA 98666-5000 
360-397-2337 
 
_________________________ 
Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
 
NOTE: This order may be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a Notice of Appeal form 
BTA100 at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 within 30 days of mailing of this order. Forms are 
available either from, the Board of Equalization,  www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization, the assessor’s 
office or the Washington State Board of Tax Appeals. 
  
To request this form for the visually impaired or in a language other than English call 360-753-3217. 
 

  November 15, 2016 

http://www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization


 
 
 
 
ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: HOFMANN, JILL Y 

Jill Hofmann 
3321 K Street 
Vancouver, WA 98671-1928 
 
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 95841-000 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 3321 K Street 
    Washougal, WA  
 

PETITION:   55 

ASSESSMENT YEAR: 2016 (Valued January 1, 2016) 

TAXES PAYABLE IN: 2017 

The Board of Equalization for Clark County Washington was duly convened on July 15, 
2016 and hereby orders the property listed above be placed on the Assessment Roll for 
Clark County Washington as follows: 
                  BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   ASSESSED VALUE            (BOE) VALUE 
 
Land     $      66,000          $      66,000  
Improvements   $      94,778       $      73,542    
Personal property 
Minerals 
ASSESSED VALUE  $     160,778     BOE VALUE       $    139,542     
 
Date of hearing:   November 10, 2016 Recording ID#11102016Hofmann 

Hearing Location:  Board of Equalization Hearing Room  
    1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
    Vancouver, WA 98666 
Attendees: 
 Board of Equalization Members: 
  Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
  John Marks   
  Lisa Bodner 

Appellant: 
  Jill Hofmann 

 Assessor: 
  None 
 
  November 15, 2016 



         ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   continued 

FACTS AND FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is a ranch style residence with 792 square feet, built in 1943 and is 
of fair quality construction on .2845 acres. 
 
The appellant stated that there are numerous items that require fixing or replacing on this 
property.  The septic is failing and she has to connect to city sewer and got a bid from L 
& S Contractors of Yacolt for $11,000, the roof is 40 years old and bids from Soto & 
Borthers Roofing and Turcious Drywall and Roof both came in around $7,236.00.  There 
is also a foundation issue due to the sandy soil.  A verbal bid over the phone was $3,000.  
All of this totals $21,236.  She also needs to replace the wall heaters but will have to wait 
on that. The appellant must provide these documents with any future appeal to ensure 
proper treatment. 
 
The appellant requested a value of $144,500.  
 
The assessor provided 100 sales adjusted only for time, a cover letter keeping the 
assessment the same, and a 2016 property appraisal information card. The assessor value 
of $160,778 adjusted for the documented costs to cure mentioned above produces a value 
of $139,542. 

DECISION  
The Board, after carefully reviewing the information and testimony provided by the 
appellant and the information provided by the assessor concludes that the appellant has 
made an argument sufficiently clear, cogent and convincing to overcome the assessor’s 
presumption of correctness. 
 
Market value of the subject property is set at $139,542 (assessed value minus $21,236 in 
repairs) as of January 1, 2016.  
 
This order is submitted into the record of the Clark County Washington Board of 
Equalization: 
 
Mailed on November 15, 2016 
The Board of Equalization 
1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
Vancouver, WA 98666-5000 
360-397-2337 
 
_________________________ 
Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
 
NOTE: This order may be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a Notice of Appeal form 
BTA100 at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 within 30 days of mailing of this order. Forms are 
available either from, the Board of Equalization,  www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization, the assessor’s 
office or the Washington State Board of Tax Appeals. 
  
To request this form for the visually impaired or in a language other than English call 360-753-3217. 
  November 15, 2016 

http://www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization


 
 
 
 
ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: TEHRANI, BENJAMIN B & TEHRANI, DIANA 

Ben & Diana Tehrani 
24308 NE 132nd Circle 
Brush Prairie, WA 98606 
 
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 206685-018 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 24308 NE 132nd Circle 
    Brush Prairie, WA  
 

PETITION:   56 

ASSESSMENT YEAR: 2016 (Valued January 1, 2016) 

TAXES PAYABLE IN: 2017 

The Board of Equalization for Clark County Washington was duly convened on July 15, 
2016 and hereby orders the property listed above be placed on the Assessment Roll for 
Clark County Washington as follows: 
                BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   ASSESSED VALUE            (BOE) VALUE 
 
Land     $    160,000          $    160,000 
Improvements   $    832,756     $    640,000 
Personal property 
Minerals 
ASSESSED VALUE  $    992,756   BOE VALUE       $     800,000     
 
Date of hearing:   November 10, 2016 Recording ID#11102016Tehrani 

Hearing Location:  Board of Equalization Hearing Room  
    1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
    Vancouver, WA 98666 
Attendees: 
 Board of Equalization Members: 
  Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
  John Marks 
  Lisa Bodner 

Appellant: 
  Ben & Diana Tehrani 

 Assessor: 
  None 
 

  November 15, 2016 



         ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   continued 

 
FACTS AND FINDINGS 

The subject property is a 1.5 story residence with 6,429 square feet, built in 1997 and is 
of very good quality construction located on .94 acres.   
 
The appellants stated that homes over 4,500 square feet have been very hard to sell.  They 
said the larger the home the less dollar per square foot.  They submitted 5 comparable 
sales [#206685-086, $650,000; #207816-000, $500,000; 202306-016, $520,000; 
#207349-000, $675,000; and #206685-134, $800,000.  The Camas sale provided by the 
assessor was not comparable due to the location. 
 
The appellant requested a value of $781,635.  
 
The assessor provided a list of 4 sales adjusted only for time and a cover letter. The 
properties ranged in size from 3,291 square feet to 6,061 square feet and in price from 
$613,640 to $1,223,040. 
 
The property that most clearly compared to the subject property is #206685-134 which 
sold in May of 2016 for $800,000. 

 
 

DECISION 
The Board, after carefully reviewing the information and testimony provided by the 
appellant and the information provided by the assessor concludes that the appellant has 
made an argument sufficiently clear, cogent and convincing to overcome the assessor’s 
presumption of correctness.  
 
Market value of the subject property is set at $800,000 as of January 1, 2016.   
 
This order is submitted into the record of the Clark County Washington Board of 
Equalization: 
 
Mailed on November 15, 2016 
The Board of Equalization 
1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
Vancouver, WA 98666-5000 
360-397-2337 
 
_________________________ 
Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
 
NOTE: This order may be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a Notice of Appeal form 
BTA100 at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 within 30 days of mailing of this order. Forms are 
available either from, the Board of Equalization,  www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization, the assessor’s 
office or the Washington State Board of Tax Appeals. 
 
 To request this form for the visually impaired or in a language other than English call 360-753-3217.  
  November 15, 2016 

http://www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization


 
 
 
 
ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: FU, KEUNG FRANCIS C & KWOK, TING CHI DAWN 

Francis Fu & Dawn Kwok 
18313 SE 44th Lane 
Vancouver, WA 98683 
 
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 92011-264 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 18313 SE 44th Lane 
    Vancouver, WA  
 

PETITION:   57 

ASSESSMENT YEAR: 2016 (Valued January 1, 2016) 

TAXES PAYABLE IN: 2017 

The Board of Equalization for Clark County Washington was duly convened on July 15, 
2016 and hereby orders the property listed above be placed on the Assessment Roll for 
Clark County Washington as follows: 
                BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   ASSESSED VALUE            (BOE) VALUE 
 
Land     $    117,000          $    117,000 
Improvements   $    215,787         $    190,700 
Personal property 
Minerals 
ASSESSED VALUE  $    332,787   BOE VALUE       $    307,700     
 
Date of hearing:   November 10, 2016 Recording ID#11102016Fu 

Hearing Location:  Board of Equalization Hearing Room  
    1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
    Vancouver, WA 98666 
Attendees: 
 Board of Equalization Members: 
  Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
  John Marks   
  Lisa Bodner 

Appellant: 
  Francis Fu 

 Assessor: 
  None 
 

  November 15, 2016 



         ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   continued 

 
 
FACTS AND FINDINGS 

 
The subject property is a two story residence with 2,181 square feet, built in 2002, and is 
of average quality construction located on .145 acres.  
 
The appellant stated he purchased the home June 26, 2015 for $282,500.  An appraisal 
was submitted.  It was performed by Randy M. Goode of Crossroad Appraisal, Inc. 
showing a value of $291,000 as of June 4, 2015.  Mr. Fu also said that he is right next to 
the rock quarry and his home frequently shakes due to the quarry blasting.  He is notified 
by email prior to the blasting times. The fee appraisal adjusted for time provides a value 
of $307,700 
 
The appellant requested a value of $292,148.  
 
The assessor provided 337 sales adjusted only for time, a cover letter recommending 
keeping the assessed value the same, and a 2016 property appraisal information card. 

 
DECISION 

 
The Board, after carefully reviewing the information and testimony provided by the 
appellant and the information provided by the assessor concludes that the appellant has 
made an argument sufficiently clear, cogent and convincing to overcome the assessor’s 
presumption of correctness.  
 
Market value of the subject property is set at $307,700 as of January 1, 2016. (fee 
appraisal adjusted for time).   

 
This order is submitted into the record of the Clark County Washington Board of 
Equalization: 
 
Mailed on November 15, 2016 
The Board of Equalization 
1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
Vancouver, WA 98666-5000 
360-397-2337 
 
_________________________ 
Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
 
NOTE: This order may be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a Notice of Appeal form 
BTA100 at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 within 30 days of mailing of this order. Forms are 
available either from, the Board of Equalization,  www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization, the assessor’s 
office or the Washington State Board of Tax Appeals. 
 
 To request this form for the visually impaired or in a language other than English call 360-753-3217. 
  November 15, 2016 

http://www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization


 
 
 
 
 
ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: KEEN, CHRISTOPHER S & JEWELL, KIM D 

Christopher Keen & Kim Jewell 
1026 NW Fernridge Court 
Camas, WA 98607 
 
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 125662-052 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1026 NW Fernridge Court 
    Camas, WA  
 

PETITION:   61 

ASSESSMENT YEAR: 2016 (Valued January 1, 2016) 

TAXES PAYABLE IN: 2017 

The Board of Equalization for Clark County Washington was duly convened on July 15, 
2016 and hereby orders the property listed above be placed on the Assessment Roll for 
Clark County Washington as follows: 
                BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   ASSESSED VALUE            (BOE) VALUE 
 
Land     $   146,000          $    146,000 
Improvements   $   676,897          $    676,897        
Personal property 
Minerals 
ASSESSED VALUE  $   822,897           BOE VALUE       $    822,897     
 
Date of hearing:   November 10, 2016 Recording ID#11102016Keen 

Hearing Location:  Board of Equalization Hearing Room  
    1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
    Vancouver, WA 98666 
Attendees: 
 Board of Equalization Members: 
  Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
  John Marks   
  Lisa Bodner 

Appellant: 
  None 

 Assessor: 
  None 
  November 15, 2016 



         ORDER OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
   continued 

 
FACTS AND FINDINGS 

 
The subject property is a two story residence with 4,456 square feet and a 1,931 square 
foot basement, built in 2004 and is of very good minus quality construction located on 
.2589 acres.   
 
The appellant stated on the appeal that they purchased the home on July 31, 2015 for 
$806,000.  They have made no improvements to the home but the value of the structure 
was assessed to have increased by $66,475.  An appraisal performed by Roger Russell of 
Landsafe Appraisal Services, Inc. as of July 31, 2015 shows a value of $806,000.  Three 
sales were also submitted by the appellant (#125662-080, $661,250; #125606-042, 
$700,000; and 125606-088, $755,000). The purchase price/appraisal value of $806,000 
time adjusted county wide at 11.52% would produce a value of $852,426. 
 
The appellant requested a value of $806,000.   
 
The assessor provided a list of 192 sales adjusted only for time, a cover letter 
recommending keeping the assessed value the same and a 2016 property appraisal 
information card. 

DECISION 
 
The Board, after carefully reviewing the information provided by the appellant and the 
information provided by the assessor concludes that the appellant has not made an 
argument sufficiently clear, cogent and convincing to overcome the assessor’s 
presumption of correctness.  
 
Certified value of the subject property is sustained at $822,897 as of January 1, 2016.  
 
This order is submitted into the record of the Clark County Washington Board of 
Equalization: 
 
Mailed on November 15, 2016 
The Board of Equalization 
1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
Vancouver, WA 98666-5000 
360-397-2337 
 
_________________________ 
Daniel C. Weaver, Chairman 
 
NOTE: This order may be appealed to the State Board of Tax Appeals by filing a Notice of Appeal form 
BTA100 at PO Box 40915, Olympia, WA 98504-0915 within 30 days of mailing of this order. Forms are 
available either from, the Board of Equalization, www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization, the assessor’s 
office or the Washington State Board of Tax Appeals. 
 
 To request this form for the visually impaired or in a language other than English call 360-753-3217. 
  November 15, 2016 

http://www.clark.wa.gov/boardofequalization

